



December 31, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3804

Reminder to Provider Types 12 (Hospital, Outpatient), 43 (Laboratory), and 96 (Rural Emergency Hospital):

Procedure Code 81420 Open for Billing Effective January 1, 2026

During the 83rd Nevada Legislative Session (2025), Senate Bill (SB) 344 was passed which adds coverage for Noninvasive Prenatal Testing (NIPT). Effective for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2026, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code 81420 (Fetal Chromosomal Aneuploidy) may be billed by the following provider types (PT):

- 12 – Hospital, Outpatient
- 43 – Laboratory
- 96 – Rural Emergency Hospital (REH)

Prior authorization is not required. The service limitation for this service is 1 unit per 3 rolling months. No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this is a go-forward change.